

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

Pubished by Authority

Vol. 1. Aizawl, Friday June 16, 1972. Jyaistha 26 1894 S.E. Issue No. 16

NOTIFICATIONS

No. 100/CS-MIZ/6/72(1) the 16th June, 1972.—Whereas a seat has been allocated in the Council of State to be filled by the representatives of the Union Territory of Mizoram as shown in the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution of India;

And whereas an election has to be held to fill the seat;

And whereas under the North-Eastern Areas Reorganisation (Removal of Difficulties) Order No. 1, dated the 21st. March, 1972, the said election is to be held in accordance with the provisions of the Representation of the People Act, 1951 (43 of 1951), and the rules and orders made thereunder as if it were a bye-election to fill a casual vacancy in the Council of States.

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the provisions of sub-section(1) of section 147 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951, read with sub-section (4) of section 27A and section 27H of the Representation of the People Act, 1950 (43 of 1950), the Election Commission hereby calls upon the members of the electoral college for the Union Territory of Mizoram to elect, in accordance with the provisions of the Representation of the People Act, 1951, and of the rules and orders made thereunder, a person to fill the seat before the 6th. July, 1972 (Thursday).

No. 100/CS-MIZ/6/72(2) the 16th. June, 1972.—In pursuance of the provisions of sub-section (1) of section 39 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951, the Election Commission hereby appoints for the election to the Council of States to be held in pursuance of its notification No. 100/CS-MIZ/6/72(1), dated the 16th. June, 1972:—

- (a) the 23rd. June, 1972 (Friday), as the last date for making nominations;
- (b) the 24th. June, 1972 (Saturday), as the date for the scruitiny of nominations;
- (c) the 26th. June, 1972 (Monday), as the last date for the withdrawal of candidatures;
- (d) the 4th. July, 1972 (Tuesday), as the date on which a poll shall, if necessary, be taken; and
- (e) the 6th. July, 1972 (Thursday), as the date before which the election shall be completed.

A.N. Sen
Secretary to the Election Commission of India.

NOTIFICATIONS

No. 100/CS-MIZ/6/72(3) the 16th. June, 1972.—In pursuance of section 56 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951, the Election Commission hereby fixes the hours from 10.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. as the hours during which a poll shall, if necessary, be taken for the election to the Council of States to be held in pursuance of its notification No. 100/CS-MIZ/6/72(1), date the 16th. June, 1972.

No. 100/CS-MIZ/6/72(4) the 16th. June, 1972.—In pursuance of the provisions of section 21 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951, the Election Commission, in consultation with the Government of Mizoram, hereby designates the Deputy Commissioner, Aijal, as the Returning

Officer for the election to the Counc of States to be held in pursuance o its notification No. 100/CS-MIZ/6/72 (1), date the 16th. June, 1972.

No. 100/CS-MIZ/6/72(5) the 16th. June, 1972.—In exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (1) of section 22 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951, the Election Commission hereby appoints the Additional Deputy Commissioner, Aijal, to assist the Returning Officer for the election to the Council of States to be held in pursuance of its notification No. 100/CS-MIZ/6/72(1), dated the 16th. June, 1972, in the performance of his functions.

A.N. Sen, Secretary to the Election Commission of India.